

No. 21-707

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

EMI MAEDA
Counsel of Record
The Baldwin School
701 Montgomery Ave,
Bryn Mawr
Pennsylvania, 19010

BETHANY YANG
The Baldwin School
701 Montgomery Ave,
Bryn Mawr
Pennsylvania, 19010

December 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2, 3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1, 2
ARGUMENT.....	3-11
I. The Fourteenth Amendment is Race-Neutral and Essentially Colorblind.	
A. The historic purpose of the Fourteenth Amendment was to forbid racial classification and establish race neutrality.	
B. The use of racial classification is inherently discriminatory.	
II. Race-conscious admissions policies should not be allowed to be used indefinitely.	
A. Historically, affirmative action policies have been temporary.	
B. Prolonging such policies indefinitely would be unconstitutional.	

- III. This case should be considered under strict scrutiny and the policy fails to meet the required standards.
 - A. The University of North Carolina’s admissions policy should be considered under strict scrutiny.
 - B. The United States government no longer has a compelling interest to continue affirmative action as racial discrimination no longer warrants government intervention.
 - C. The policy is not “narrowly tailored” as it does not meaningfully pursue race-neutral alternatives.

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Brown v Board of Education of Topeka, 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	1, 5, 6, 12
University of California v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	10
Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	1, 2, 8, 9, 12
Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	5
Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin I, 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	10
Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1 (2007).....	1

HISTORICAL PRIMARY SOURCES

Cong. globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 3346 (1864).....	4, 5
Cong. globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 240 (1866).....	7
Cong. globe, 44th Cong., 1st Sess. 229 (1875).....	7
Cong. globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 2799 (1865).....	7
Act of July 25, 1868, ch. 245, § 2, 15 Stat. 193.....	6, 7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2.....	passim
